

No. 03-3812

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc.;
Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan;
Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc. Employee Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Miami Valley Pension Corporation;
National City Corporation, doing business as National City Bank,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Ohio
Western Division Case No. 3:02-CV-000156

FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE NATIONAL CITY BANK

Chad A. Readler (0068394)
JONES DAY
41 South High Street, Suite 1900
Columbus, OH 43215-6113
Telephone: (614) 469-3939
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
NATIONAL CITY BANK

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26, 1, _____ Appellee National City Bank _____
(Name of Party)

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? Yes

National City Corporation, a publicly traded financial holding company incorporated in Delaware, is the parent company for National City Bank.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No

If the answer is YES, list the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest:

(Signature of Counsel)

(Date)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. PONI'S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY ERISA.....	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Through ERISA, Congress Broadly Preempted the Area of Employee Benefit Plans	13
C. PONI's State Law Claims "Relate to" an Employee Benefit Plan and Thus Fall Under ERISA's Express Preemption Clause.....	16
1. PONI's claims may not be resolved without reference to and reliance upon the ERISA-governed plans	17
2. PONI may not conceal the true nature of its ERISA-based claim by couching it in state law terms	19
3. PONI's state law claims mirror their ERISA fiduciary claim.....	21
D. PONI's Contrary Arguments Are Unpersuasive and Unsupported	23

1.	The lower court applied the proper standard for determining whether the state law claims relate to ERISA	23
2.	The lower court analyzed the ERISA document identified in PONI's complaint	25
3.	The relationship at issue is governed by ERISA	29
4.	PONI's cases do not change this analysis	33
5.	PONI seeks to recover plan benefits through its state law claims	36
II.	PONI'S CLAIMS ALSO FAIL BECAUSE THEY ALLEGE NO COGNIZABLE DAMAGES	40
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)(C) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
	ADDENDUM 1, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE NATIONAL CITY BANK'S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	51
	ADDENDUM 2, UNREPORTED CASE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.S. Abell Co. v. Baltimore Typographical Union No. 12,</i> 338 F.2d 190 (4th Cir. 1964)	45
<i>Abbott v. Pipefitters Local Union No. 522 Hosp., Med. & Life Benefits Plan,</i> 94 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co v. William Mercer, Inc.,</i> 173 F.R.D. 235 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	34
<i>Agrawal v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.,</i> 205 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Airparts Co. v. Custom Ben. Servs. of Austin, Inc.,</i> 28 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Authier v. Ginsberg,</i> 757 F.2d 796 (6th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Avon Prods., Inc. v. United States,</i> 588 F.2d 342 (2d Cir. 1978)	44
<i>Berlin v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 858 F.2d 1154 (6th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Blakeman v. Mead Containers,</i> 779 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Bourns, Inc. v. KPMG Peat Marwick,</i> 876 F. Supp. 1116 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	35
<i>Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Mahoning National Bank,</i> 112 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 1997).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

<i>Coal Res., Inc. v. Gulf & W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 1263 (6th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991)	14, 15, 19, 22, 40
<i>Custer v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 90 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1996)	43, 44, 47
<i>Davies v. Centennial Life Insurance Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Dawson v. Detroit Lumber & Bldg. Ass'n Ret. Plan</i> , 1995 WL 871171 (E.D. Mich. June 22, 1995)	22
<i>In re Feldman</i> , 171 B.R. 731 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994)	6
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Neusser</i> , 810 F.2d 550 (6th Cir. 1987)	13, 20, 23
<i>Fisher v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 293 (6th Cir. 1992)	14, 36
<i>Freschi v. Grand Coal Venture</i> , 767 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>judgment vacated by</i> 478 U.S. 1015 (1986), <i>and amended by</i> 806 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Gallagher Corp. v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

Gibson v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
915 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1990)35

Hardy v. Midland Enters.,
66 Fed. Appx. 535, 2003 WL 2007940
(6th Cir. April 30, 2003)22

Howard v. Parisian, Inc.,
807 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1987)35

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990).....17, 23, 24, 25, 37

Isaacs v. Group Health, Inc.,
668 F. Supp. 306 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)33

James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.,
305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002),
cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 2077 (2003).....32

Lion's Volunteer Blind Indus., Inc. v. Automated Group Admin., Inc.,
195 F.3d 803 (6th Cir. 1999)15, 25

Marks v. Newcourt Credit Group, Inc.,
342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003)19

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985).....30

Massachusetts v. Morash,
49 U.S. 107 (1989).....22

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

In re Michigan Carpenters Council Health & Welfare Fund,
933 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991)36

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)13

Muse v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.,
103 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 1996)16, 39

Moonie v. Lynch,
256 Cal. App. 2d 361 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967).....33

Nester v. Allegiance Healthcare Corp.,
315 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)22

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union,
451 U.S. 77 (1981).....30

*Pension Plan for Employees of Battenfeld Grease & Oil
Corp. v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,
62 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....27, 28

*Pension Fund-Mid Jersey Trucking Indus.
Local 701 v. Omni Funding Group*,
731 F. Supp. 161 (D.N.J. 1990).....30

Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)15, 23

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....15, 16, 39

Province v. Cleveland Press Pub. Co.,
787 F.2d 1047 (6th Cir. 1986)46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT.

<i>Redall Indus., Inc. v. Wiegand</i> , 876 F. Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1995)	33
<i>Roskam Baking Co. v. Lanham Mach. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Smith v. Provident Bank</i> , 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)	23, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 39
<i>Stone v. Kirk</i> , 8 F.3d 1079 (6th Cir. 1993)	44
<i>Tassinare v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 1994)	16, 38
<i>Thomas v. Cleary</i> , 768 P.2d 1090 (Alaska 1989)	41
<i>Tolton v. Am. Biodyne, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 1995)	13, 30, 39
<i>Tregoning v. Am. Cmty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 79 (6th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Ziegler v. IBP Hog Mkt., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Zuniga v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 52 F.3d 1395 (6th Cir. 1995)	17, 18, 23, 25, 36

STATUTES AND RULES

26 U.S.C. § 401	41
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(1).....	41
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(1).....	41
26 U.S.C. § 416.....	7, 17, 26, 40, 41
26 U.S.C. § 416(c)(1).....	41
26 U.S.C. § 416(g)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 416(g)(2).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 416(i)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1001	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1102(c)	32
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	49

MISCELLANEOUS

146 Cong. Rec. H6476 (July 19, 2000).....	6
Internal Rev. Manual § 4.72.5.3.1.1 (Examination Steps) (July 7, 2001)	41
Caroline Rule, <i>What and When Can a Taxpayer Recover From a Negligent Tax Advisor?</i> , 92 J. TAX'N 176 (2000)	43
Jacob L. Todres, <i>Malpractice & The Tax Practitioner: An Analysis of The Areas in Which Malpractice Occurs</i> , 48 EMORY L.J. 547 (1999)	42, 45
